

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for petitioner.

In spite of service of notice, nobody has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent to contest the prayer made in this petition.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, Divorce Petition No.804 of 2005, titled as Felix Dass vs. Dephney George, pending in the court of District Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, is transferred to the District Judge, Dehradun, within the State of Uttarakhand, who may either try the case himself or make over the same for trial to any other court of competent jurisdiction.

Transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.
[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi,
March 23, 2009.